



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SOUTHERN PERU COPPER
CORPORATION SHAREHOLDER
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION.

Consol. C.A. No. 961-CS

**AMC DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Americas Mining
Corporation, Germán Larrea Mota-Velasco, Genaro
Larrea Mota-Velasco, Oscar Gonzalez Rocha, Emilio
Carrillo Gamboa, Jaime Fernando Collazo Gonzalez,
Xavier Garcia de Quevedo Topete, Armando Ortega
Gómez, and Juan Rebolledo Gout.*

OF COUNSEL:

Alan J. Stone (DE Bar #2677)
Douglas W. Henkin
Mia C. Korot
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY
& McCLOY LLP
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000

November 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. LEGAL STANDARD.....5

II. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S FEE DEMAND IS UNREASONABLE.....6

 A. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Fee Demand Is Greater Than The Benefit Conferred
 On SPCC’s Minority Stockholders.....6

 B. The Time And Effort Expended By Plaintiff’s Counsel Does Not Support
 Their Fee Request8

 C. The Other *Sugarland* Factors Likewise Demonstrate That Plaintiff’s Counsel’s
 Fee Request Is Unreasonable.....12

 1. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Assertion That The Litigation Was Complex
 Does Not Support The Requested Fee12

 2. The Contingent Nature Of Counsel’s Engagement Does Not Support
 Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Fee Demand13

 3. The Standing And Ability Of Counsel.....14

 D. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Fee Demand Is Unreasonable Compared To This Court’s
 Precedent.....15

III. A REASONABLE FEE AWARD WOULD BE NO MORE THAN FOUR TIMES
 PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S LODESTAR17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Associated Imports, Inc. v. ASG Industries, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 19833 (Del. Ch. June 20, 1984).....	13
<i>Berger v. PuBCo Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2573881 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2010)1	9, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 342326 (Del. Ch. May 17, 1999).....	5
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 1010).....	9
<i>Fox v. Chase Manhattan</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 356 (Jan. 9, 1986).....	11
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	9, 12
<i>Gelobter v. Bressler</i> , 1991 WL 236226 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 1991)	5
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996)	5, 15, 16
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7
<i>In re Abercrombie & Fitch Co. S’holders Derivative Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005)	9
<i>In re American Intn’l Grp., Inc. Consol. Derivative Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 769-VCS (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns Inc. S’holders’ Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holders Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Loral Space and Commc’n Inc. Consol. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2808-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2008)	14, 17

<i>In re SS&C Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 3271242 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2008)	11
<i>In re Telecorp. PCS, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 19260-VCS (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003)	17
<i>Lane v. Head</i> , 566 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1990).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Engle</i> , C.A. No. 497-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2004)	17
<i>Lewis v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 1978 WL 2490 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 1978).....	8
<i>Louisiana State Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001)	6
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 2001 WL 599901 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2001).....	3
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	5, 9, 15, 16
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	passim
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Greenberg</i> , C.A. No. 20106-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008)	15, 16
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Weinberger v. UOP</i> , 517 A.2d 653 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	7
